1 CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 -77** 2 INTRODUCED BY: 3 4 Councilor Signe I. Lindell 5 Councilor Renee D. Villarreal 6 7 8 9 **A RESOLUTION** 10 RELATING TO PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND HARDSHIP 11 MATCH WAIVER PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT 12 OF TRANSPORTATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO LA CIENEGUITA BETWEEN 13 CAMINO CARLOS REY AND AGUA FRIA STREET. 14 15 WHEREAS, in recent years, La Cieneguita has experienced a rapid premature pavement 16 surface deterioration along with drainage issues affecting some properties, with subsequent pavement 17 substructure failures caused by oxidation, moisture, recent harsh winters, and increases in traffic 18 19 volumes; and WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe plans to make roadway improvements to various segments 20 21 of La Cieneguita between Camino Carlos Rey and Agua Fria Street as part of its annual resurfacing program (2016/2017 season); and 22 WHEREAS, such improvements shall include roadway pavement rehabilitation, drainage 23 and pedestrian improvements to include reconstruction of some deteriorated curb and gutter, and 24

manhole adjustments; and

25

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 1 **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 -77** 2 INTRODUCED BY: 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A RESOLUTION 10 RELATING TO PARTICIPATION IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ROAD FUND HARDSHIP 11 MATCH WAIVER PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT 12 OF TRANSPORTATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO LA CIENEGUITA BETWEEN 13 14 CAMINO CARLOS REY AND AGUA FRIA STREET. 15 WHEREAS, in recent years, La Cieneguita has experienced a rapid premature pavement 16 surface deterioration along with drainage issues affecting some properties, with subsequent pavement 17 substructure failures caused by oxidation, moisture, recent harsh winters, and increases in traffic 18 volumes; and 19 WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe plans to make roadway improvements to various segments 20 21 of La Cieneguita between Camino Carlos Rey and Agua Fria Street as part of its annual resurfacing 22 program (2016/2017 season); and WHEREAS, such improvements shall include roadway pavement rehabilitation, drainage 23 and pedestrian improvements to include reconstruction of some deteriorated curb and gutter, and 24 manhole adjustments; and 25

1	WHEREAS, the City of Santa Fe and the New Mexico Department of Transportation have
2	entered into a joint and coordinated effort; and
3	WHEREAS, the improvements to La Cieneguita shall enhance roadway and pedestrian
4	safety and improve ride ability; and
5	WHEREAS, the total cost of the project will be \$154,001.51 to be funded in proportional
6	share by the parties hereto as follows:
7	a. New Mexico Department of Transportation's share shall be \$50,205.00; and
8	b. the City of Santa Fe's proportional matching share shall be \$103,796.51.
9	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
10	SANTA FE:
11	a. that the City of Santa Fe shall pay all costs which exceed the total amount of
12	\$154,001.51 and
13	b. NMAC 27.3.8 allows Public Entities who are experiencing financial hardship
14	to apply for a Match Waiver of all or part of the above mentioned Public Entity match.
15	c. that the City of Santa Fe requests a Match Waiver in the amount of
16	\$103,796.51 for Local Government Road Fund Project for year 2016-2017 to share in the funding for
17	improvements on La Cieneguita between Camino Carlos Rey and Agua Fria Street within control of
18	the City of Santa Fe in Santa Fe, New Mexico.
19	PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 28 th day of September, 2016.
20	
21	Jun w/
22	JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR
23	
24	
25	

1	ATTEST:
2	
3	youanday ng
4	Yolanda y. Vigil, City clerk
5	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
6	Valle & Blance
7	Elly A. Mellian
8	KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	M/Legislation/Resolutions 2016/2016-77 NMDOT LGRF La Cieneguita Grant